Summary Form for Electronic Document Submittal

Lead agencies may include 15 hardcopies of this document when submitting electronic copies of Environmental Impact Reports, Negative Declarations, Mitigated Negative Declarations, or Notices of Preparation to the State Clearinghouse (SCH). The SCH also accepts other summaries, such as EIR Executive Summaries prepared pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15123. Please include one copy of the Notice of Completion Form (NOC) with your submission and attach the summary to each electronic copy of the document.

SCH #:		
Project Title: Aliso Creek Lift Station Improvements Project		
Lead Agency: El Toro Water District		
Contact Name: Hannah T. Ford, P.E., Director of Engineering		
Email: <u>hford@etwd.com</u>	Phone Number:	(949) 837-7050 x247
Project Location: Laguna Woods	Orange	
City		County

Project Description (Proposed actions, location, and/or consequences).

The project includes demolition, abandonment, removal, relocation, reconfiguration, and conversion of various components of the existing lift station; construction of a new wet well, new electrical building, two new emergency discharge manholes, a new force main connection, and a new access driveway on Avenida Sevilla; replacement of the existing emergency generator and portions of the existing block wall; and removal of approximately 15 trees. The proposed project would not expand the footprint of the Aliso Creek Lift Station beyond its current boundaries. The purposes of the project are to increase pump performance to allow the lift station to operate at a 4,100-gallon-perminute design capacity, address the maintenance issues of the existing piping and equipment, simplify maintenance activities, and accommodate existing flows as well as the additional wastewater flows anticipated to be generated by the planned Village at Laguna Hills development.

Identify the project's significant or potentially significant effects and briefly describe any proposed mitigation measures that would reduce or avoid that effect.

The project would result in potentially significant effects to biological resources, cultural resources, hazards and hazardous materials, hydrology and water quality, land use and planning, noise, transportation, and mandatory findings of significance.

However, implementation of the following mitigation measures would reduce these impacts to less-than-significant levels:

BIO-1: Worker's Environmental Awareness Program

BIO-2: Nesting Bird Avoidance and Minimization Measures

CUL-1: Unanticipated Discovery of Archaeological Resources

GEO-1: Paleontological Resources Monitoring and Mitigation

HAZ-1: Hazardous Materials Management and Spill Control Plan

NOI-1: Noise Reduction Measures for Bypass Pumping

TRA-1: Traffic Management Plan

TCR-1: Native American Monitoring

f applicable, describe any of the project's areas of controversy known to the Lead Agency, including issues raisec agencies and the public.	d by
There are no known areas of controversy.	
Provide a list of the responsible or trustee agencies for the project. City of Laguna Woods	
South Coast Air Quality Management District	